

RECORD NO. 11-9

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

IVAN TELEGUZ,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

LORETTA KELLY, WARDEN,
SUSSEX I STATE PRISON,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT ROANOKE

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Matthew C. Stiegler
ATTORNEY AT LAW
P.O. Box 18861
Philadelphia, PA 19119
(267) 297-7117 Telephone

Elizabeth J. Peiffer
VIRGINIA CAPITAL REPRESENTATION
RESOURCE CENTER
2421 Ivy Road, Suite 301
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 817-2970 Telephone

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant

December 16, 2011

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Three Witnesses Provide the Testimony that Leads to Teleguz’s Conviction and Death Sentence.....	5
B. Two of the Three Key Witnesses Admit That They Lied	7
1. Trial	8
2. Virginia Habeas Corpus Proceedings.....	11
3. Federal Court.....	13
C. Evidence Emerges That Alternate Perpetrators, Not Teleguz, Were Responsible for Hiring the Killers.....	16
D. Teleguz Remains Under Sentence of Death.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. TELEGUZ IS ENTITLED TO AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO DEMONSTRATE A MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE	23
A. Controlling Legal Standards.....	24
1. Standards of Review	24
2. The Miscarriage of Justice Standard.....	24
3. The Inapplicability of Habeas Corpus Standards to the Miscarriage of Justice Issue	26

B. Analysis	29
C. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Denying a Hearing ...	37
II. TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION AT TRIAL WITH RESPECT TO FALSE PROSECUTION EVIDENCE THAT TELEGUZ WAS RESPONSIBLE FOR A PRIOR MURDER	39
A. Because the District Court Did Not Address the Merits of This Claim and the Habeas Corpus Petition Stated a Valid Claim, the Court Should Not Decide the Merits of This Claim and Should Remand it to the District Court to Address in the First Instance.....	40
B. Even if the Court Did Address the Merits of This Claim in the First Instance on Appeal, Relief is Warranted.....	42
1. Trial Counsel’s Failure to Challenge the Prosecution’s False Evidence That Teleguz was Responsible for a Prior Murder in Pennsylvania Amounted to Deficient Performance.....	43
2. Teleguz was Prejudiced by Counsel’s Failure to Rebut False Evidence That Teleguz was a Repeat Murderer, Evidence Relied Upon by the Prosecution to Establish the Future Dangerousness Aggravating Circumstance	48
3. Relief is Not Foreclosed by 28 U.S.C. § 2554(d).....	54
III. TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF TELEGUZ’S TRIAL	55
A. Counsel’s Performance Was Deficient	56
1. Counsel Ignored Evidence that Safanov Repeatedly Lied to Law Enforcement.....	56
2. Counsel Failed to Investigate Evidence to Rebut the Prosecution’s Account of the Hiring	57
3. Counsel Failed to Develop Evidence Pointing to Rymarenko and Popov as the Actual Perpetrators	58

B. Teleguz was Prejudiced by Counsel’s Errors.....	59
C. Relief is Not Barred by § 2554.....	60
D. The District Court’s Denial of this Claim was Erroneous	63
IV. TELEGUZ’S RIGHTS UNDER THE VIENNA CONVENTION AND UNITED STATES-UKRAINE CONSULAR CONVENTION WERE VIOLATED BY THE COMMONWEALTH’S FAILURE TO GIVE TIMELY NOTICE OF HIS CONSULAR RIGHTS	65
V. TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO PROPERLY ENLIST AND MAKE USE OF CONSULAR ASSISTANCE WAS INEFFECTIVE	69
CONCLUSION	71
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Allen v. Lee</i> , 366 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2004)	64, 65
<i>Breard v. Pruett</i> , 134 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 1998)	66
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003).....	54
<i>Coleman v. Hardy</i> , 628 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Conaway v. Polk</i> , 453 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2006)	62
<i>Cristin v. Brennan</i> , 281 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2002).....	27, 28
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	4, 38, 61, 68
<i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011)	60, 63
<i>Evicci v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 226 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	24
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> , 516 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Fisher v. Angelone</i> , 163 F.3d 835 (4th Cir. 1988).....	54
<i>Frazer v. McMaster</i> , 430 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2005)	64
<i>Gray v. Branker</i> , 529 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Griffin v. Johnson</i> , 350 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Hernandez v. Caldwell</i> , 225 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	37, 38
<i>Hough v. Anderson</i> , 272 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2001)	54
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson v. Welborn</i> , 222 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004)	62
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , No. 10-63	24
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , No. 10-1001	24
<i>McSwain v. Davis</i> , 287 F. App'x 450 (6th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	65
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	23
<i>Neault v. Blades</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 47733 (D. Id. 2006)	27
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	64
<i>Reid v. Angelone</i> , 369 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 2004)	42

Roberts v. Sutton, 217 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2000).....42
Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005) 46, 56
Royal v. Taylor, 188 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 1999).....28
Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon, 548 U.S. 331 (2006) 69, 70
Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298 (1995) *passim*
Sears v. Upton, 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010)60
Sharpe v. Bell, 593 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 26, 28, 29
Sibley v. Culliver, 377 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2004).....27
Simmons v. South Carolina, 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....47
Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U.S. 473 (2000) 23, 42
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 42, 54, 60
Tice v. Johnson, 647 F.3d 87 (4th Cir. 2010) 56, 63, 64
United States ex rel. Madej v. Schomig, 223 F. Supp.2d 968 (N.D. Ill. 2002)70
United States v. Mateo, 310 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2002)41
Valerio v. Crawford, 306 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 41, 42
Vineyard v. Dretke, 125 F. App'x. 551 (5th Cir. 2005)27
Walker v. McQuiggan, 656 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2011).....64
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....48
Winston v. Kelly, 592 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 54, 61, 63
Wolfe v. Johnson, 565 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2009)..... *passim*
Wong v. Belmontes, 130 S. Ct. 383 (2009)..... 39, 42, 48
York v. Galetka, 314 F.3d 522 (10th Cir. 2003)42

State Cases

Ledezma v. State, 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001)70
Valdez v. State, 46 P.3d 703 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002).....70
Teleguz v. Commonwealth, 643 S.E.2d 708 (Va. 2007) 2, 7, 29
Teleguz v. Warden, 688 S.E.2d 865 (Va. 2010).....2, 62

Statutes and Treaties

28 U.S.C. § 12911
 28 U.S.C. § 22411

28 U.S.C. § 22531
 28 U.S.C. § 2554..... *passim*
 Bilateral Consular Convention between the United States and the Soviet Union,
 June 1, 1964, art. 12(2), U.S.T. 5018, 655 U.N.T.S. 21366
 Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, 21 U.S.T. 77, art. 36 (1)(b)66

Other Authorities

Carlos Santos, *Jury Split in Bomb Slaying*, Richmond Times Dispatch, May 26,
 200151
 Jamie C. Ruff, *Jury Urges Life Term in Slayings*, Richmond Times Dispatch, Nov.
 17, 200151
 Jonathan D. Jones, *Waters Spared Death Penalty*, Daily News Leader, May 29,
 2004.....53
 Kiran Krishnamurthy, *Morris Avoids Death Sentence*, Richmond Times Dispatch,
 March 9, 200052
 Laurence Hammack, *Jury Recommends Life Sentence for Oxycontin Addict*,
 Roanoke Times, Oct. 10, 2002.....53
 Liesel Nowak, *Charlottesville Slaying Term: 2 Life Terms, 67 Years*, Richmond
 Times Dispatch, May 4, 200753
 Matthew Barakat, *MS-13 Gang Members Won’t be Put to Death*, Associated Press,
 June 14, 200553
 Rex Bowman, *Both Sides Welcome Simmons Sentence*, Richmond Times Dispatch,
 Feb. 18, 2005.....52
 Rex Bowman, *Ealy Gets Life Term in Prison*, Richmond Times Dispatch, June 12,
 2002.....52
 Tom Campbell, *Jury Declines to Urge Death Penalty*, Richmond Times Dispatch,
 Nov. 16, 2005.....52
 U.S. Department of State, Law & Policy, Consular Notification and Access, Legal
 Material, Table A, at http://travel.state.gov/law/consular/consular_744.html66

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 41
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 591
